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	Ein cyf / Our ref: 263/23/FOI 


	Dyddiad / Date: 30th August 2023 


Dear Peter Milnes 
Further to your request for information dated 14th August 2023, I am pleased to provide the following response. 
Your request and our response:

Could you please tell me when the review of Ysbyty Gwynedd was completed and where I might find a copy?
Our response:
Please find a copy of the Ysbyty Gwynedd Review from September 2022 below. 
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We welcome correspondence through the medium of Welsh

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth drwy gyfrwng y Gymraeg
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Ysbyty Gwynedd Review 
 


September 2022 







  
 


Foreword 
Following a number of anonymous concerns raised by colleagues working at Ysbyty Gwynedd 
to a member of the Senedd, Mr Rhun ap Iorwerth, and receipt of an anonymous submission 
to the Health Board, an internal review was commissioned by the Board, under the direction 
of the Executive Director of Nursing and Midwifery and the Executive Director of Workforce 
and Organisational Development.  
 


The concerns raised by colleagues identified a number of themes which included issues 
relating to: 


 Redeployment 


 Staffing 


 Leadership, Culture and Staff Morale 


 Working Conditions 


 Standards of Nursing Care 
 


The internal review comprised of two parts: 
Firstly a desktop review was undertaken of data and information connected to the areas of 
concerned raised by colleagues and secondly, the Health Board commissioned an external 
partner (Ararna) to work with the Speak out Safely Multi- Disciplinary Team to provide 
opportunities for colleagues to feedback their experiences, views and concerns, doing so 
anonymously if they wished.  
 


The information contained in this document details what we heard from our colleagues at 
Ysbyty Gwynedd and what we think would be the right things to do to make the working 
environment a safe and welcoming place, where colleagues feel listened to, heard and are 
proud to work. We recognise however that these are just our thoughts and we welcome 
developing a number of measures with our colleagues at Ysbyty Gwynedd to address the 
concerns they have raised.  
 


We would also like to take this opportunity to express our sadness at how our colleagues are 
feeling and acknowledge how difficult it has been for people to share their feelings and 
experiences with us.  However we are extremely grateful that people have spoken out. We 
would wish to create the kind of environment that enables all colleagues throughout the 
hospital to be “the best versions of themselves” and are comfortable with raising any 
concerns that they have. We will work with our colleagues in Ysbyty Gwynedd to achieve this.  
 


 
Angela Wood,               Sue Green, 
Executive Director       Executive Director 
Nursing &                      Workforce &  
Midwifery    Organisational 
   Development 
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We heard 
Overwhelmingly that colleagues in Ysbyty Gwynedd are passionate about 
patient care, we also heard that some (but not all) colleagues are/feel: 
 


 Concerned and worried about patient safety 


 Not able to give the level of patient care they would want to 


 Exhausted (physically & mentally) 


 Unsupported and at times distressed 


 Don’t feel listened to 


 There is a lack of trust and disbelief regarding what is being said 


 Fed-up with being moved/redeployed 


 Asked to do things they don’t feel skilled to do 


 Pressured into doing extra shifts or come into work when they are not 


well 


 Not always able to take breaks 


 Some relationships with leaders and managers are poor 


 Morale is very low 


 Bullied and harassed by managers and leaders 


 Threatened with disciplinary action 


 Well-being is poor or very poor 


 Worried about staff shortages 


 Feeling anxious about coming to work for fear of being moved 


 Concerned about differences in pay between bank and agency 


colleagues and substantive post holders. 


 Access to water and hot food is not consistent 


  







 


The data showed 
It should be noted data was correct at the time of collection (May 2022). 
 


Summary Findings of Desktop Data Review 
 
The summary findings from the desktop review are provided below. Broadly, across a range 
of metrics, the desktop review demonstrates that a number of challenges are present in YG. 
The headlines from the desktop review are as follows:   
 


 In line with NU28 Nurse Staffing Levels Policy and Appendix 4 Movement of Staff, the 


redeployment of staff is by exception and in the interest of patient safety, but is of 


significant concern to the staff.  


 More staff at YG have attended a range of training provided by the Nurse Education 
team than is evident for YGC or YMW. 


 


 While vacancies in YG are lower than YGC and YMW, the position at YG has declined 


whereas the other 2 sites have remained stable or improved 


 


 Bank and agency usage is lower in YG compared to the other 2 acute sites which is 


consistent with lower vacancy levels, but also recognises that it is more difficult to 


secure agency staff due to the geography. 


 


 There is poor compliance with WP60 Exit Interview Procedure and Questionnaire across 
all three acute sites, although a higher percentage are completed on the YG site. 


 


 158 staffing concerns were recorded on DATIX by staff at Ysbyty Gwynedd for the 14 


month period under review (148 for the year 1st April 2021 to 31st March 2022 and 10 


for April and May 2022) compared to 182 for YGC and 176 for YMW.  The data does not 


show any significant differences between the three sites. 


 


 Attendance at preceptorship sessions on all three sites is low and consideration needs 
to be given regarding the mandatory status of preceptorship. 


 


 The number of Bullying and Harassment Employee Relations cases is low with 2 at YG.  


 


 Analysis of the feedback from staff at YG given during the Discovery phase of Stronger 


Together includes reference to issues similar to those raised in the anonymous 


concerns, although this feedback is similar across the three sites, this includes concerns 


noted in relation to staffing levels, redeployments, vacancies, working conditions, 


morale, staff well-being and patient care.  These themes also appear to be replicated in 


the analysis of the DATIX incidents.   







 


 There is some variation in catering provision across the three acute sites which may 
merit review to ensure equity of provision. 


 


 Water fountains are available on most wards at YG.  In line with Infection Prevention 
and Control restrictions, water bottles are not to be stored on the tables/nurses station 
within the clinical area. Staff are currently requested to step out of the clinical area for 
rehydration breaks into areas such as the staff room/sister office, which is on most 
wards and within the ward environment.  Current guidance and practice around 
maintaining hydration will be reviewed.  


 


 Very few shifts report staff having no unpaid breaks.  The YG site proportionately has 


slightly more occasions where there was no unpaid break taken within a shift over 6 


hours in length. The majority of shifts recorded within the rostering system show that 


staff had a minimum of a 30 minute unpaid break during their shift.   


 


 Across the YG site, a greater percentage of staff owe time to BCU than are owed time. 
 


 The acuity levels across each of the three sites shows a higher number of patients within Levels 


3 & 4. As noted in the Annual Assurance Report May 2022  


“In line with the rest of Wales, the Health Board is showing a trend of reduced Level 1 
and 2 patients, and increased levels 3 and 4 patients in our adult wards”  


 


 DATIX reporting is relatively consistent across all three sites in terms of numbers 


reported. All three sites show a decrease in reporting over the period 01/04/20 to 


31/03/21 which was during the first year of the COVID-19 pandemic. There has been an 


increase in the reporting since then with YG showing the greatest increase of reporting 


at 9%. This is probably significant, however, it would have to be determined if there are 


any other influencing factors such as an increase in bed numbers; a decrease in length 


of stay etc.  The increase in the reporting of incidents since April 2021 with harm (minor, 


moderate, major and catastrophic) shows the greatest increase of 22% in Ysbyty 


Gwynedd. If, however, figures from an even earlier time point are considered such as 


01/04/18 to 31/03/19 and the increase in the reporting of all incidents from then until 


01/04/21 to 31/03/22, the percentage increase differential across the three sites is not 


significant.   


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 







Feedback from Discovery Phase of Stronger Together  
 
Analysis of the feedback given by staff at YG during the Discovery phase of Stronger Together 
includes reference to issues similar to those raised in the anonymous concerns raised, with 
this feedback being similar across the 3 sites, this includes concerns noted in relation to 
staffing levels, redeployments, vacancies, working conditions, morale, staff well-being and 
patient care.  These themes also appear to be replicated in the analysis of the DATIX incidents 
outlined. 
 


Concerns Raised Through Work in Confidence 


 
17 concerns were raised through the Work in Confidence platform during the period of 
gathering staff feedback.  Analysis of the themes to arise from these concerns (included 
above) indicates that they are consistent with the themes which emerged from the 
questionnaires and conversations with staff. 
 
 
Staff Questionnaire  
 
A questionnaire was developed by the review team, with the questions based on the areas of 
concern raised in the original concerns.  The questions asked staff to rate their experiences in 
the last 6 months about a range of matters. An overview of the responses to the 
questionnaires is provided below:  
 


 How many times in the last 6 months have you been redeployed, or moved, from your 
usual place of work?: over a third of staff (38%) of staff said not at all, with a further 
third (33%) stating 1-5 times.  15% of staff said 6-10 times and 14% said more than 10 
times. 


 How many times in the last 6 months have you been told to do a task which you 
believe you were not skilled to do?  Almost half of staff (44%) said not at all and a 
further third (33%) stating 1-5 times.  10% of staff said 6-10 times and 13% said more 
than 10 times. 


 How many times in the last 6 months have you worked in an area where the team felt 
it was unable to provide safe patient care?: Just over a fifth of staff (22%) said not at 
all, with a further 17% saying 1-5 times.  15% of staff said 6-10 times and almost half 
(44%) said more than 10 times 


 How many times in the last 6 months have you not been able to take your scheduled 
break as there wasn’t enough staff?: 21% of staff said not at all, 20% said 1-5 times 
and 20% said 6-10 times.  Over a third of staff (39%) said more than 10 times.  


 In the last 6 months, how many times have you been told to work extra hours?: 41% 
of staff said not at all and a further 29% said 1-5 times.  13% of staff said 6-10 times 
and 17% said more than 10 times. 


 In the last 6 months, how many times were you told to work your shift, even though 
you felt you were unable to work due to sickness?: Almost three quarters of staff 
(74%) said not at all, with 20% stating 1-5 times.  A small number of staff (4%) said 6-
10 times and a further 2% said more than 10 times. 







 In the last 6 months, how many times were you told you would face disciplinary action 
if you declined the offer of working a shift?:  Over three quarters of staff (79%) said 
not at all and a further 17% said 1-5 times.  A small number of staff (2%) said 6-10 
times and a further 2% said more than 10 times. 


 How would you describe working relationships in your area of work?: 14% of staff said 
very good and 20% said good with 30% saying reasonable.  18% of staff said poor and 
a further 18% said very poor. Ararna note in their analysis that where staff said very 
good, staff commented that this was in relation to their colleagues and where staff 
said poor or very poor this reflected relationships with leaders and managers. 


 How would you describe moral at Ysbyty Gwynedd?  One member of staff said morale 
was very high with 2% stating morale is high and 11% reasonable.  87% of staff stated 
morale is poor/very poor. . 


 How would you rate staff wellbeing (physical, emotional, psychological) where you 
work – for yourself and your colleagues?  In terms of their own wellbeing, and from 
the numbers given, 6% said very good and 11% good, with 26% stating reasonable.  
Over half of staff said poor (27%) or very poor (31%).  In terms of the wellbeing of their 
colleagues, 2% of staff said very good and 7% good with 19% stating reasonable.  71% 
of staff stated poor (37%) or very poor (34%). 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


 







We think 
 
Having reviewed all the information available to us through the desktop data review, the 
Stronger Together feedback and the colleague feedback through Ararna, we believe that 
colleagues have been trying to tell us about how they feel for a while, however we have either 
not heard or not understood the strength of feeling and just how low morale has been.  
 
We are extremely grateful to those who took the time to take part in this review.  We think 
there are a series of actions and support we can put in place to change things for the better, 
but we are very mindful that these are just our thoughts, so we would really appreciate your 
feedback on our recommendations and any ideas you may have.   
 
We are also mindful that the Health Board has just moved to a new operating model 
(01.08.22) which brings together Ysbyty Gwynedd and the West Area team to make one new 
Integrated Health Community under the leadership of Ffion Johnstone.  Ffion and her new 
team are fully briefed on our findings and are committed to working with you to make your 
working environment a safe and welcoming place, where colleagues feel listened to, heard 
and are proud to work. 
 
It would be remiss of us not to comment on the redeployment of colleagues in YG as we 
understand how upsetting this is.  The NMC code of conduct sets out prioritising people, and 
putting the interests of people using or needing nursing or midwifery services first and making 
their care and safety the main concern. It goes on to say that as nurses we must make sure 
we deliver the fundamentals of care and that we should work with colleagues to preserve the 
safety of those receiving care. With that in mind, it would be wrong of us to promise that 
redeployment will never happen as that would not be true, as we have to ensure that patients 
are safe, however we would hope that the proposed action around recruitment, retention, 
sickness management, roster management and indeed using innovative ways to roster will 
over time drastically reduce the amount of times this happens. 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 







 


Recommendations: 
We have suggested 22 recommendations based on the findings of the feedback from the 
information supplied by colleagues to Ararna and the desktop data review.  A number of 
general recommendations are made, together with recommendations in response to the staff 
feedback given. 


 
1. That the new Integrated Health Community develop an improvement plan, based on 


the contents and recommendations of this report, with clearly defined leads and 
timelines for delivery, and with monthly progress reports provided to the Executive 
Delivery Group for People and Culture so that oversight is maintained by the Executive 
Director of Nursing and Midwifery and Executive Director of Workforce and 
Organisational Development. It is recommended that this improvement plan is 
grounded in the principles of a just and compassionate culture which seeks both to 
address the concerns raised in the staff feedback given but also importantly seeks to 
celebrate and show case examples of excellence in patient care provided by staff in 
YG.   It is recommended that the Integrated Health Community team are supported in 
this work by the members of the review team who compiled this report, Trade Union 
partners, colleagues from OD and Transformation and Improvement, and the leads of 
the Staff Wellbeing Support Service and Speak out Safely.   


2. Improvements in SafeCare roster compliance and monitoring are made to include 


continued reporting on staff redeployment; staff breaks; staff TOIL; patient acuity; 


nurse sensitive quality indicators; and nurse staffing adverse incidents.  


3. Additional training is provided to relevant managers on roster management.  


4. Clarity is obtained on staffing requirements of the Nurse Staffing Levels (Wales) Act 


2016, and cross checked against the budgeted establishment for each ward / area. 


5. A detailed recruitment plan is developed to fill vacancies and therefore reduce the 


need to redeploy staff. 


6. Support for HCAs to move into nurse training. 


7. Through colleague engagement events relaunch the principles of the Nursing Staffing       


Levels  (Wales) Act (1996); The NMC Code and RCN Redeployment guidance. 


8. In preparation for winter and anticipated surge in Covid activity, a programme of face 


to face sessions with nursing staff to communicate site escalation plans, drawing 


upon lessons learnt and good practice.  


9. A focus on completing Exit Interviews is needed. 


 


 


 


 


 







 


 


 


10. A programme of sessions on Healthy Working Relationships for all levels of nursing 


staff. 


11. Health Board standards and guidance regarding the mandating of preceptorship 


training in support of newly qualified nurses. 


12. Introduction of Pastoral Support Officers to support all new starters for up to 2 years 


in post with the aim to improve support and retention. 


13. A review of current catering facilities to ensure equitable service across each of the 


hospital sites and communicate arrangements to colleagues.  
14. Awareness raising on the importance of maintaining hydration and taking appropriate breaks 


and a review of current guidance and practice relating to staff hydration in the clinical areas.  


15. Targeted support for YG in the sensitive management of sickness absence. 


16. Provide a range of supportive leadership development interventions for senior nurses 


(and other line managers) in YG. 


17. Undertake a targeted promotional and awareness raising campaign to ensure all staff 


in YG know of the range of support available to them from the Staff Wellbeing 


Support Service (SWSS) to support their emotional and psychological wellbeing. 


18. Creation of “Care Spaces” places where colleagues can debrief and discuss issues. 


19. Creation of “Communication spaces” where two way flow of communication can take 


place. 


20. Undertake a targeted promotion of Speak out Safely, including the Work in 


Confidence programme, and look to recruit and support additional Speak out Safely 


champions on the YG site. 


21. Integrated Health Community leadership team to introduce regular “listen and learn” 


/ “You said, We did” events where colleagues can raise issues and be active in finding 


solutions. 
22. It is also recommended that a follow up survey is undertaken 12 months after creation of the 


improvement plan to monitor for positive changes in reported staff experience, morale and 


wellbeing  
 


 
 
 
 
 
 


 







What did you think? 
We held 10 feedback sessions in Ysbyty Gwynedd in September to ask colleagues what they 
thought of the recommendations in this report to ensure we had not missed anything. Those 
attending included student nurses, HCSW’s, Nurses, Ward Managers and Matrons. 
 
The feedback we received was positive, affirming that we had captured the feedback and feeling of 
colleagues. Colleagues were also grateful for the opportunity to discuss what we were proposing to 
do and that we wanted to test our thinking before finalising the report.  
Colleagues also acknowledged that many of the behaviours described in the feedback session 
undertaken by Ararna were likely to have been as a consequence of pressure, confidence and 
experience and that the measures identified to address this seemed reasonable. 
 


Additional areas to be included in the action plans are: 


 Investigation into whether a fruit / veg stall at discounted prices could be introduced 
for staff on site 


 Review of opening/visiting hours to enable relatives to support feeding and also 
commence discharge conversations, to include a communication campaign 


 Need to reduce the risk of harm and to support staff who are harmed. 


 Introduction of “back to the floor Fridays” for senior nursing staff 


 Students should be included in the element of feedback that references newly 
qualified staff. This was in recognition that the impact on students has been 
significant.  


 There were examples of when students appeared to be counted in the numbers when 
decisions to move HCSWs particularly were being made. We think this might be 
because a number of student nurses are also on the bank as HCSWs so would count in 
the numbers of HCSWs but they should not be counted in the qualified nursing 
numbers. Need to reiterate that students (when they are on duty as students) must 
be super-numery.  


 Introduction of nursing learning hubs (as per Dolgellau / Meirionnydd) 


 Potential to introduce dedicated nurse study time, (paid hours if completed at home) 
need to look at the WAST model and feasibility.  


 Need a transparent process re; redeployment, monitoring and staff ratios  


 Introduce a “volunteer” list for additional shifts which is displayed weekly on 
noticeboards on the wall rather than using what’s app groups to fill additional shifts. 


 There needs to be a “drop in office” and dedicated space for SWSS 


 Admission paperwork and process is lengthy and repetitive however the role out of 
the All Wales Electronic records in the New Year for YG should address this.  


 Could the Team Brief be cascaded differently? 


 Dementia support workers - would be helpful to expand their utilisation / role on 
wards 


 Explore viability of having senior nurse cover overnight. 


 To undertake a repeat of the September feedback sessions in Dec/Jan to discuss 
progress of agreed actions.   
 







  


Next Steps 


 
 
 






